Resolution Number <u>9</u> for 1999

WHEREAS, on January 23, 1999, members of the Lebanon City Council, the Lebanon Building Committee, Building Advisory Committee, the Library Advisory Board, Senior and Disabled Services Advisory Board, citizens of the City of Lebanon and City staff met to consider the future of the Lebanon Community Center Project; and

)

)

))

)

WHEREAS, those in attendance at said meeting shared ideas, reports, information and future plans for the feasibility, construction, maintenance, and operation for a new Lebanon Community Center; and

WHEREAS, the Lebanon City Council, meeting in regular session desires to commemorate and endorse support for the ideas, consensus of points of view and direction for the future construction, operation and maintenance of a Lebanon Community Center; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire and general consensus of the City Council to support and advance the future construction of a Lebanon Community Center, barring future unforeseeable circumstances affecting the financial or legal ability of the City of Lebanon to support the construction of a new Lebanon Community Center;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEBANON RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

- Section 1. The City Council of the City of Lebanon does hereby endorse the consensus reached at the Strategy Summit for the future Lebanon Community Center on January 23, 1999, a memorandum of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by this reference.
- Section 2. This endorsement recognizes that future political, legal or financial events may occur which could cause the City Council to review and modify its support of specific portions of the consensus reached on January 23, 1999. The City Council reserves the unlimited right and obligation to review and modify such endorsement at such time as future unforeseeable events may occur. It is the intent of this resolution to show support for the process of reaching consensus, and for the general plans and intentions voiced by those in attendance at said Strategy Summit, with the common recognition that future events may cause the City Council to act in a manner which may alter the specific or general events, or results reached by

consensus at said summit.

Section 3. Notwithstanding the reservations contained herein, and in support of the consensus reached as recorded on Exhibit "A" based upon the facts known to all participants of the Strategy Summit at that time, the City Council does hereby authorize and direct the Mayor of the City of Lebanon to endorse by his hand Exhibit "A" on behalf of said City Council, and to communicate the Council's support of the consensus reached by those attending the Strategy Summit of January 23, 1999 to all interested parties.

Passed by the City Council for the City of Lebanon this 14^{th} day of April, 1999 by a vote of ______ for and _____ against.

Mayor

.

ATTEST:

which Livender

Øity Recorder, Pro Tem